

No. 22-6495

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

WEBSTER DOUGLAS WILLIAMS, III,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MICHAEL CARVAJAL,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:20-ct-03189-FL
Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan

OPENING BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

Daniel K. Siegel
Michele Delgado
ACLU OF NORTH CAROLINA
LEGAL FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 28004
Raleigh, NC 27611
(919) 307-9242
dsiegel@acluofnc.org
mdelgado@acluofnc.org

Jennifer Wedekind
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
915 15th Street NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 548-6610
jwedekind@aclu.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

(Additional counsel listed on inside cover)

Kaitlin Banner
Jacqueline Kutnik-Bauder
Ashika Verriest
Margaret Hart
WASHINGTON LAWYERS' COMMITTEE FOR
CIVIL RIGHTS & URBAN AFFAIRS
700 14th Street NW Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 319-1000
kaitlin_banner@washlaw.org
jacqueline_kutnik-bauder@washlaw.org
ashika_verriest@washlaw.org
Margaret_hart@washlaw.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
I. Factual Background.....	4
II. Regulatory Background	8
A. The BOP Administrative Remedy Program	8
B. The Department of Justice’s EEO Process.....	9
III. Proceedings Below.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	19
I. The PLRA Requires Only The Exhaustion Of Internal Prison Grievance Procedures.....	19
A. The District Court’s Ruling Conflicts With Supreme Court Precedent.....	20
B. The District Court’s Ruling Conflicts With Congressional Intent And Legislative History.	23

1.	Congress Intended The PLRA To Require Only The Exhaustion Of Internal Administrative Remedies.....	23
2.	The History Of The PLRA’s Predecessor Statute Confirms That Congress Intended The PLRA To Require Only Exhaustion Of Internal Remedies. ...	26
3.	The Rehabilitation Act’s History, Intent And Implementing Regulations Support The Conclusion That The PLRA Does Not Require Exhaustion Of 28 C.F.R. § 39.170.....	29
C.	The Court Must Construe The PLRA To Avoid Conflicts With Federal Disability Rights Laws And The Constitution.	31
II.	In The Alternative, The EEO Process Was Unavailable To Mr. Williams.....	35
A.	The District Court Erred By Placing The Burden Of Proof On Mr. Williams.....	36
B.	The District Court Erred By Holding That The EEO Procedure Was Available To Mr. Williams.....	38
III.	The District Court Dismissed Additional Defendants Based On A Clearly Erroneous Factual Premise, And Those Defendants Should Be Reinstated.	47
	CONCLUSION.....	49
	REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	49
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM: STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014).....	37, 40
<i>Alexander v. Hawk</i> , 159 F.3d 1321 (11th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Anderson v. Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1139 (4th Cir. 1990).....	31
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001).....	23, 24, 39
<i>Brown v. Plata</i> , 563 U.S. 493 (2011).....	34
<i>Castle v. Wolford</i> , 165 F.3d 17 (4th Cir. 1998).....	49
<i>Cooke v. U.S. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 926 F.Supp.2d 720 (E.D.N.C. 2013)	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	28
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Goebert v. Lee County</i> , 510 F.3d 1312 (11th Cir. 2007).....	38, 39, 41
<i>Gomez v. U.S.</i> , 490 U.S. 858 (1989).....	34
<i>Henry v. Hulett</i> , 969 F.3d 769 (7th Cir. 2020).....	40

<i>Hernandez v. Dart</i> , 814 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2016).....	46
<i>Jenkins v. Morton</i> , 148 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	passim
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	26, 29
<i>King v. McCarty</i> , 781 F.3d 889 (7th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>Lanaghan v. Koch</i> , 902 F.3d 683 (7th Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	17, 34, 35
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978).....	28
<i>Massey v. Helman</i> , 196 F.3d 727 (7th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	28
<i>Moore v. Bennette</i> , 517 F.3d 717 (4th Cir. 2008).....	22, 37, 39
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	17, 31
<i>Moss v. Harwood</i> , 19 F.4th 614 (4th Cir. 2021)	15

<i>Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind v. Lamone</i> , 813 F.3d 494 (4th Cir. 2016).....	32
<i>Ott v. Maryland Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 909 F.3d 655 (4th Cir. 2018).....	29
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of State of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	28
<i>Payne v. United States Marshals Serv.</i> , No. 15 C 5970, 2018 WL 3496094 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2018)	40
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	23
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 578 U.S. 632 (2016).....	passim
<i>Rumbles v. Hill</i> , 182 F.3d 1064 (9th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25, 29
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	35
<i>Veloz v. New York</i> , 339 F. Supp. 2d 505 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	21
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	20, 21
<i>Woody v. United States Bureau of Prisons</i> , No. CV 16-862 (DWF/BRT), 2016 WL 7757523 (D. Minn. Nov. 22, 2016).....	40

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331	3

29 U.S.C. § 794	17, 32
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	19, 38
42 U.S.C. § 1997e (1990)	26
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-2	45

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 39.130	32
28 C.F.R. § 39.170	passim
28 C.F.R. § 42.107	45
28 C.F.R. § 542.10	8, 9, 41
28 C.F.R. § 542.13	8
28 C.F.R. § 542.14	8
28 C.F.R. § 542.15	passim
28 C.F.R. § 542.18	8, 9, 21, 33
29 C.F.R. § 1691	45
31 C.F.R. § 28.610	45

Other Authorities

124 CONG. REC. 23179 (1978)	27
125 CONG. REC. 12491-92 (1979)	27
141 CONG. REC. H14105 (daily ed. Dec. 6, 1995)	24
141 CONG. REC. S7526-7527 (daily ed. May 25, 1995)	24
49 Fed. Reg. 35724-01 (Sept. 11, 1984)	30

Federal Bureau of Prisons, Personnel and Staff Management Policy, https://www.bop.gov/PublicInfo/execute/policysearch? todo=query&series=3000 (last visited June 10, 2022).....	43
H.R. REP. NO. 96-897 (1980).....	27
Program Statement 3713.24, Ch. 12, https://www.bop.gov/PublicInfo/execute/policysearch? todo=query&series=3000	15
Program Statement 4500.11, Ch. 14.1, https://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/4500_011.pdf	45
S. REP. No. 96-416 (1980).....	27
